

No. 24-745

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MONTANA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Montana Supreme Court

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVEN H. ADEN

Counsel of Record

CAROLYN McDONNELL

DANIELLE PIMENTEL

CATIE BYRD KELLEY

AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE

1150 Connecticut Ave NW,

Suite 500

Washington, DC 20036

Steven.Aden@aul.org

Tel: (202) 741-4917

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. *Roe v. Wade* Inflicted “Damaging Consequences” on Parental Rights Jurisprudence 3

II. State Constitutional and Statutory Rights to Abortion Pose Significant Legal Threats to the U.S. Constitution’s Protection of Parental Rights 10

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	6
<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 309 A.3d 808 (Pa. 2024).....	13
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	4
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 9, 12
<i>Doe v. Minnesota</i> , No. 62-CV-19-3868 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 11, 2022).....	10, 14
<i>Glick v. McKay</i> , 937 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	7, 11
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDS, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019)	13

<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	7, 8
<i>Hope Clinic for Women, Ltd. v. Flores</i> , 991 N.E.2d 745 (Ill. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Hope v. Perales</i> , 634 N.E.2d 183 (N.Y. 1994).....	13
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , No. 25CH1:22-cv-739 (Miss. Ch. Ct. July 5, 2022).....	13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	2
<i>Moe v. Sec’y of Admin. & Fin.</i> , 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981).....	13
<i>N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998).....	13
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	8
<i>People v. Belous</i> , 458 P.2d 194 (Cal. 1969).....	13
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	2, 3
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kan. City, Mo., Inc.</i> <i>v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	4

<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 762 A.2d 620 (N.J. 2000)	10, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mont. v. State</i> , 554 P.3d 153 (Mont. 2024).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw. v. State</i> , 375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016).....	10, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. State</i> , 882 S.E.2d 770 (S.C. 2023)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. State</i> , 892 S.E.2d 121 (S.C. 2023)	13
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 15 (1944).....	3
<i>Pro-Choice Miss. v. Fordice</i> , 716 So. 2d 645 (Miss. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982)	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1, 2
<i>State v. Koome</i> , 530 P.2d 260 (Wash. 1975)	13, 14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	11

<i>Valley Hosp. Ass'n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice,</i> 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997)	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	2
<i>Women of the State of Minn. ex rel. Doe v. Gomez,</i> 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	9
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 8.1	12
Cal. Const. art. I, § 1.1	12
Colo. Const. art. II, § 32	12
Md. Const., Decl. of Rts. art. 48.....	12
Mich. Const. art. I, § 28	12
Mo. Const. art. I, § 36.....	12
Mont. Const. art. II, § 36 (eff. July 1, 2025).....	12, 13
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 11	12
Ohio Const. art. I, § 22.....	12
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 22.....	12
Statutes	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3206 (1992).....	10, 11

775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 55/1-1 to -97 (2019) 14, 15
Ala. Code §§ 26-21-1 to -8 (2014) 10, 11
Alaska Stat. § 18.16.020 (2022) 11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-2152 (2021) 10, 11
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-16-801 to -817 (2015)..... 10, 11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123462 (2023)..... 14, 15
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123466 (2023)..... 14, 15
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-22-701 to -708 (2018) 11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-602 (2022)..... 14, 15
D.C. Code § 2-1401.05 (2020)..... 14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24 §§ 1780 to 1789B (1995) 11
Fla. Stat. § 390.01114 (2020)..... 11
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 15-11-680 to -688 (2013) 11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 453-16(b) (2023)..... 14, 15
Idaho Code § 18-609A (2015)..... 10, 11
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4 (2022)..... 10, 11
Iowa Code §§ 135L.1 to .8 (2023)..... 11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6705 (2014) 10, 11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.732 (2022) 10, 11
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.14 (2022) 10, 11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 112 § 12L (2021) 14, 15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 112 § 12N (2022)..... 14, 15

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 112 § 12R (2021).....	10, 11
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 20-103 (2022)	11
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 20-209 (2022) ...	14, 15
Me. Stat. tit. 22 § 1598 (2023)	14, 15
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 722.901 to .908 (1991)....	10, 11
Minn. Stat. § 144.343 (2020).....	11
Minn. Stat. § 145.409 (2023).....	14, 15
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-41-51 to -63 (1986).....	10, 11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.028 (2019).....	10, 11
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 50-20-501 to -511 (2013) ...	10, 11
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 90-21.6 to .10 (2023)	10, 11
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 14-02.1-03 to -03.1 (2023) ..	10, 11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 132:32 to :36 (2012)	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 10:7-1 to -2 (2022)	14, 15
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 9:17A-1.1 to .12 (1999).....	11
N.Y. Pub. Health Law §§ 2599-AA to -BB (McKinney 2019).....	14, 15
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 71-6901 to -6911 (2011)	10, 11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 442.255 (1985).....	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.121 (2012)	10, 11
Okla. Stat tit. 63, §§ 1-740 to -740.6 (2022)	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, §§ 1-744 to -744.6 (2013)	11

Or. Rev. Stat. § 435.240 (2023).....	14, 15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-4.7-6 (1982)	10, 11
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 23-4.13-1 to -2 (2019)	14, 15
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-41-31 to -37 (1990).....	10, 11
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-7 (2005).....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 37-10-301 to -308 (1988)	11
Tex. Fam. Code §§ 33.001 to .014 (2017).....	11
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.052(a)(19) (2023)	11
Utah Code Ann. §§ 76-7-304 to -304.5 (2023)	11
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-241(W) (2024).....	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 §§ 9493 to 9494 (2019).....	14, 15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 §§ 9496 to 9498 (2019).....	14, 15
W. Va. Code §§ 16-2F-1 to -9 (2017)	11
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 9.02.100 to .110 (2022).....	14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 48.375 (2022)	11

Other Authorities

Clarke D. Forsythe, <i>Abuse of Discretion: The Inside Story of Roe v. Wade</i> (2013)	1
<i>Life Litigation Reports</i> , Ams. United for Life, https://aul.org/topics/life-litigation-reports/ (last visited Mar. 26, 2025).....	1

Pro-Life Model Legislation and Guides, Ams.
United for Life, <https://aul.org/law-and-policy/>
(last visited Mar. 26, 2025)..... 1
